

No. 21-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA & STATE OF INDIANA,
EX REL. CATHY OWSLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

FAZZI ASSOCIATES, INC., CARE CONNECTION OF
CINCINNATI, LLC, GEM CITY HOME CARE,
ASCENSION HOME CARE, AND
ENVISION HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS, INC.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Warner Mendenhall
THE LAW OFFICES OF
WARNER MENDENHALL
190 North Union Street
Suite 201
Akron, OH 44304
(330) 535-9160
warner@warnermendenhall.com

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-3530
tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

 I. Respondents Do Not Dispute That The
 Question Presented Is Important And
 Frequently Recurring 1

 II. There Is An Undeniable Circuit Split 1

 III. Respondents’ Asserted Vehicle Problems
 Aren’t Vehicle Problems 7

 IV. Respondents’ Merits Arguments Are
 Wrong, And In Any Event Not A Reason To
 Deny Review 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Bookwalter v. UPMC</i> , 946 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. App'x 693 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Petkovic v. Founds. Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 251556 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 17, 2019).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 8

*United States ex rel. Sharma v. Miraca Life
Scis., Inc.*,
472 F. Supp. 3d 429 (N.D. Ohio 2020)..... 3

United States ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.,
904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 5, 8, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Jennifer Doherty, *Attys Hope for Clarity with
Justices’ Interest in Fraud Claims*, Law360
(Oct. 15, 2021), [https://www.law360.com/
articles/1426789/attys-hope-for-clarity-with-
justices-interest-in-fraud-claims](https://www.law360.com/articles/1426789/attys-hope-for-clarity-with-justices-interest-in-fraud-claims) 6
